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From: Minnich, Carolyn

To: Aja. Deborah; Akroyd, Cathy R; Alexander, Delonda; Andersen. Jan; Barnhardt, Art; Basinger, Corey; Bateson
James; Bolich, Rick; Boyles. Sean; Bullock, Scott; Burch. Brent; Caulk, Kim; Cihak, Sharon; Cotton, Helen;
Cranford. Chuck; Davidson, Landon; Davies. Robert; Day. Collin; Doorn. Peter; Gregson, Jim; Jackson, Vance;
Jesneck. Charlotte; King. Morella s; Knight, Sherri; Kromm. Carin; Liggins. Shirley; Lown, David; Marks. Cheryl;
May, David; Mccarty, Bud; Mussler, Ed; Parker, Michael; Parris, Bruce; Patterson, Jenny; Pitner. Andrew;
Powers, Mark; Qi. Qu; Randolph, Wayne; Scott. Michael; Shackelford, Dennis; Smith. Danny; Tankard, Robert;
Taraban. Ron; Bradford, Teresa; Walch, John; Watkins, Jason; Williford, Mike; Woosley, Julie; Zimmerman, Jay;
chris; Corbitt. Lisa; david wolfe; Heidi BPruess ; Shawna; tom

Cc: Chris S. Walker (chris.walker@klgates.com); jay@whitepointpartners.com; Culpepper, Linda; Nicholson. Bruce
Subject: Initial Brownfields Notification <R&S Textile Machinery Site, Mecklenburg, Proj No 18029-14-060>
Date: Thursday, July 10, 2014 7:42:49 AM

This is an internal courtesy notice to inform your program that the DENR Brownfields
Program has received a Brownfields Property Application submitted by WP Hawkins
Holdings, LLC as the Prospective Developer (PD) seeking entry into the Brownfields
Program for the following property. A portion of the application includes Brownfields
Project Hamilton Property Project Number 010006-97-060 located at 2135 Dunavant Street.

Site Name: Former R&S Textile Machinery Site

Address: 2115 & 2135 Dunavant Street

City/County/Zip: Charlotte, Mecklenburg, 28203

BF Project Number: 18029-14-060

Tax ID: 12104401, 12104407, 12104401, 12104404, portion of 12104S01

AKA: (Give other regulatory site name(s), if applicable):_

Known Identifying Numbers from: e.g. APS, DWQ, UST, SF, HW
NCD#:

GW Incident #:

Others? NC SWRCY S111445020; RCRA-CESQG 1010565285 & NCR000011585,
includes BF No. 010006-97-060.

Map link: http://mapq.st/1jpM5jT
A portion of the application includes Brownfields Project Hamilton Property Project Number
010006-97-060 located at 2135 Dunavant Street.

We are now evaluating WP Hawkins Holdings, LLC and the subject property for eligibility for
entry into the Brownfields Program. Under the Brownfields Property Reuse Act, only entities
that did not cause or contribute to the contamination at the property are eligible to enter the
program. The applicant PD below has asserted that 1) it has not caused or contributed to the
contamination at the property, and 2) that it has substantially complied with laws, regulations,
and rules for the protection of the environment. If you have any information to suggest
otherwise, please provide that information to me (via the contact information at the bottom of
this notice) by Monday, July 21, 2014.

Information regarding the applicant PD, WP Hawkins Holdings, LLC including the primary
PD contact person, is as follows:

PD Contact:
Jay W. Levell, WP Hawkins Holdings, LLC

jay@whitepointpartners.com, 704-761-6448



mailto:/O=NCMAIL/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=CAROLYN.MINNICH

mailto:deborah.aja@ncdenr.gov

mailto:Cathy.Akroyd@ncdenr.gov

mailto:delonda.alexander@ncdenr.gov

mailto:jan.andersen@ncdenr.gov

mailto:art.barnhardt@ncdenr.gov

mailto:corey.basinger@ncdenr.gov

mailto:james.bateson@ncdenr.gov

mailto:james.bateson@ncdenr.gov

mailto:rick.bolich@ncdenr.gov

mailto:sean.boyles@ncdenr.gov

mailto:scott.bullock@ncdenr.gov

mailto:brent.burch@ncdenr.gov

mailto:kim.caulk@ncdenr.gov

mailto:scihak@co.guilford.nc.us

mailto:helen.cotton@ncdenr.gov

mailto:chuck.cranford@ncdenr.gov

mailto:landon.davidson@ncdenr.gov

mailto:robert.davies@ncdenr.gov

mailto:collin.day@ncdenr.gov

mailto:peter.doorn@ncdenr.gov

mailto:jim.gregson@ncdenr.gov

mailto:vance.jackson@ncdenr.gov

mailto:charlotte.jesneck@ncdenr.gov

mailto:morella.sanchez-king@ncdenr.gov

mailto:sherri.knight@ncdenr.gov

mailto:carin.kromm@ncdenr.gov

mailto:shirley.liggins@ncdenr.gov

mailto:david.lown@ncdenr.gov

mailto:cheryl.marks@ncdenr.gov

mailto:david.may@ncdenr.gov

mailto:bud.mccarty@ncdenr.gov

mailto:ed.mussler@ncdenr.gov

mailto:michael.parker@ncdenr.gov

mailto:bruce.parris@ncdenr.gov

mailto:jenny.patterson@ncdenr.gov

mailto:andrew.pitner@ncdenr.gov

mailto:mark.powers@ncdenr.gov

mailto:qu.qi@ncdenr.gov

mailto:wayne.randolph@ncdenr.gov

mailto:michael.scott@ncdenr.gov

mailto:dennis.shackelford@ncdenr.gov

mailto:danny.smith@ncdenr.gov

mailto:robert.tankard@ncdenr.gov

mailto:ron.taraban@ncdenr.gov

mailto:teresa.bradford@ncdenr.gov

mailto:john.walch@ncdenr.gov

mailto:jason.watkins@ncdenr.gov

mailto:mike.williford@ncdenr.gov

mailto:julie.woosley@ncdenr.gov

mailto:jay.zimmerman@ncdenr.gov

mailto:chemans@ci.charlotte.nc.us

mailto:Lisa.Corbitt@mecklenburgcountync.gov

mailto:dwolfe@ci.charlotte.nc.us

mailto:Heidi.Pruess@mecklenburgcountync.gov

mailto:Shawna.Caldwell@mecklenburgcountync.gov

mailto:twarshaurer@ci.charlotte.nc.us

mailto:chris.walker@klgates.com

mailto:jay@whitepointpartners.com

mailto:linda.culpepper@ncdenr.gov

mailto:bruce.nicholson@ncdenr.gov

http://mapq.st/1jpM5jT

mailto:jay@whitepointpartners.com



PD Attorney Contact:
Chris Walker, K&L Gates LLP

Chris.walker@klgates.com; 704-331/7515

A Brownfields Agreement (BFA) has no legal effect on your agency's authority to
regulate or enforce against any and all parties who caused or contributed to the
contamination at the property. In fact, the BFA will require the developer to provide
access to the property to any party doing work under any DENR program.

A BFA provides liability protection only to a non-causative redeveloper of the

property. The developer will be required to make the property safe for its intended re-
use. Cleanup to unrestricted use standards will not be required unless deemed necessary
based on the developer's proposed use of the property. Furthermore, the BFA will not
change the developer's responsibility to obtain any and all DENR permits (e.g. storm
water, sediment control, NPDES, etc.) as required under applicable law.

If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact me. Thanks very much for your
help.

Carolyn Minnich

Brownfields Project Manager
NCDENR-DWM
704/661-0330

www.ncbrownfields.org
Come Clean Up With Us!

Email correspondence to and from this address is subject to the North Carolina Public Records Law and
may be disclosed to third parties unless the content is exempt by statute or other regulation.
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